

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1455
ANSWERED ON 31.07.2024


PRADHAN MANTRI JAN VIKAS KARYAKRAM


1455.   SHRI S VENKATESAN

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds allocated and utilised under Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram during each of the last four years, year-wise; and


(b) the amount of funds unutilised under Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram during each of the last four years along with the efforts taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)


(a)     The year-wise details of the funds allocated and expenditure made under Pradhan

Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) during the last four years is as under:


Financial Year Budget Estimate

(Rs. in Crore)

Expenditure

(Rs. in Crore)

2020-21 1600.00 1091.94

2021-22 1390.00 1266.97

2022-23 1600.00 222.67

2023-24 600.00 188.91


(b)     For effective implementation of PMJVK and to ensure optimum utilisation of

funds, the States/ UTs have been given flexibility to use the funds released under PMJVK.

As per the revised procedure of Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, now the release of funds under PMJVK are not tied to the individual projects and also not tied to any financial year. The amount available in State Nodal Account (SNA) of PMJVK forms a common pool, which can be utilised by the States/UTs to complete the other ongoing projects which are sanctioned in different years.

*****

